
Independent School District 507 Regular 
School Board Meeting
Wednesday, June 8, 2022 6:00 PM

1 Pine St, Nicollet, MN 56074, Community 
Room

1 Pine St
Nicollet, MN 56074

 

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. VISITOR COMMENTS
The school board meeting is a meeting in the public, not a public meeting.  Nicollet 
School Board Policy provides that persons who wish to have a subject discussed at a 
public school board meeting are encouraged to notify the superintendent’s office in 
advance of the school board meeting.  The school board chair will recognize one speaker 
at a time and will rule out of order other speakers who are not recognized, violations of 
data privacy, or inappropriate comments.

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. REPORTS AND PRESENTATION

5.a. Superintendent's Report
Repairs to the south parking lot will begin after July 1st.  The expense of 
$21,360 will be allocated to the FY 23 LTFM budget.
I met with Sue Keithahn, representing the Greater Nicollet Area 
Community Foundation (GNACF).  They may be interested in 
supporting the playground project for the daycare.  I am meeting with 
the GNACF board on June 15th.  
Kendra Hoffman and I are working with Flagship Recreation to design 
the playground.  We should have concept drawings and a budget within 
the few weeks.

We were awarded National School Lunch Program Equipment Grant of 
$35,000 to purchase a new serving line.  The line will accommodate hot 
and cold foods, milk, and food trays. Congratulations to Rebbeca 
Gieseke and Barb Rosin for writing and receiving the grant.  The new 
line will be installed this summer.  Students returning to school in-
person after two years of "pandemic education" brought challenges and 



opportunities.  I appreciate the professionalism and resilience 
demonstrated by our staff over the past school year.  

5.b. Principal's Report

5.c. Student Representative's Report

5.d. Board Committees' Reports

6. CONSENT AGENDA
The superintendent recommends approving the consent agenda.   
6.a. Approval of Minutes

6.b. Approval of Bills in the amount of $291,962.82

6.c. Approval of Personnel Items

6.d. Approve MSHSL Membership For 2022-23 School Year
MS 123C.01 requires individual school boards to authorize membership 
in the Minnesota State High School League each year.  Approving 
MSHSL membership affirms 1) that the school district delegates 
control, supervision and regulation of MSHSL activities to MSHSL, 2) 
that the school district adopts the constitution, bylaws, rules and 
regulations of the MSHSL, 3) that the administration and responsibility 
for supervising MSHSL activities are assigned to the superintendent.  

7. APPROVE FY 23 PRELIMINARY COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND 
BUDGETS
Lindsey Heini, Kerrie Riley, Carrie Hoffman, and the 
superintendent have met several times to address the preschool 
finances.  We have stabilized the program for next year by 
coding expenses to ECSE (early childhood special education) 
prorated to the number of special ed students in preschool.  
A marketing flier was developed with NECC (attached).  The 
new wraparound childcare services may increase preschool 
enrollment and improve its financial health. The long-term 
financial viability of the preschool program is uncertain without 
additional state aid or another subsidy.

The preschool program is projected to operate with a positive 
variance of about $7,000 for FY 23.  The preschool program 
budget is within the Preliminary FY 23 Community Service 
Funds Budget (attached).

The adjustments to the daycare program were approved by the 
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school board last month.

The superintendent recommends approving the Preliminary 
FY 23 Community Service Funds Budget.
 

8. ADJOURNMENT



Principal’s Report: June 8, 2022

Summer School/Extended School Year (ESY) Update:
Below you will find the dates and times for Summer School/Extended School Year
(ESY) taking place. We are able to be back in the school vs. the American Legion.

● June 7-June 30
● Monday-Thursday  8:00 a.m.-11:30 a.m. (12 p.m.)
● 48 students registered (5 teachers and 3 paras)

Senior Awards Night and Graduation:
A special thank you to Ruth Klossner, Joy Dykema, the senior class advisors (Nicole
Lecy and Lisa Fischer), and the staff at Nicollet Public School for all of their help in
putting together our Senior Awards Night and graduation celebration.

Student Handbook:
At the next Board Meeting in July, I anticipate having the updated Student Handbook
ready to be looked at and approved by the Board.

School Year (Overall):
I want to thank the Nicollet Public School community for being supportive, flexible, and
understanding during the pandemic and this past school year. We look forward to more
normalcy next school year.

Have a great Summer!

“Developing responsible, lifelong learners who are ready to succeed in a changing world.”



Independent School District 507 Regular 
School Board Meeting
Wednesday, May 11, 2022 6:00 PM Central

1 Pine St, Nicollet, MN 56074, Community 
Room

1 Pine St
Nicollet, MN 56074  

  
Ashley Black:   Present   
Cathy Blowers:   Present   
Adam Erickson:   Present   
Scot Osborne:   Present   
Mike Slater:   Present   
Nick Thom:   Present   
Present: 6.
 
1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. VISITOR COMMENTS

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Move to accept the Agenda as presented. This motion, made by Scot Osborne and seconded 
by Nick Thom, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Cathy Blowers: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike 
Slater: Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5. REPORTS AND PRESENTATION

5.a. Superintendent's Report

5.b. Principal's Report

5.c. Student Representative's Report

5.d. Board Committees' Reports

6. CONSENT AGENDA
Move to accept the Consent Agenda as presented. This motion, made by Nick Thom and 
seconded by Cathy Blowers, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Cathy Blowers: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike 
Slater: Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6.a. Approval of Minutes

6.b. Approval of Bills in the amount of $212,370.69

6.c. Approval of Personnel Items

6.d. Accept Donations

7. ESTABLISH DAYCARE RATES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022



Motion to approve the daycare rates. This motion, made by Scot Osborne and seconded by 
Ashley Black, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Cathy Blowers: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike 
Slater: Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

8. DISTRIICT DIIALOUGE

9. AMEND POLICY 613 GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS
Motion to amend policy 613 graduation requirements. Reduce requirement from 3.5credits 
to 3.0. .5 open as elective. This motion, made by Scot Osborne and seconded by Mike 
Slater, Carried.
Nick Thom: Nay, Ashley Black: Yea, Cathy Blowers: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Scot 
Osborne: Yea, Mike Slater: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 1
Nick Thom: Nay

10. ADJOURNMENT
Move to Adjourn at 7:17pm. This motion, made by Cathy Blowers and seconded by Mike 
Slater, Carried.
Ashley Black: Yea, Cathy Blowers: Yea, Adam Erickson: Yea, Scot Osborne: Yea, Mike 
Slater: Yea, Nick Thom: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0











Bank Account Balance as of: May 31, 2022

Progrowth Bank ‐ Checking 122,550.52$                

MSDLAF 1,379,675.92               

Petty Cash 750.00                          

Total 1,502,976.44$            

Net May 2022 Payrolls  M202211‐0

Fund 1 General 124,800.17$                

Fund 2 Food Service 6,562.95                      

Fund 4 Community Service 11,149.11                    

Fund 24 Fitness Center 830.41                          

Fund 34 Daycare 31,382.57                    

Fund 44 Latchkey 784.07                          

Total ‐$                          175,509.28$                

Paid Bills May ‐ June 2022

Fund 1 General 257,582.93$                

Fund 2 Food Service 16,758.96                    

Fund 4 Community Service 4,760.24                      

Fund 6 Construction Fund ‐                                

Fund 7 Debt Service ‐                                

Fund 18 Custodial ‐                                

Fund 24 Fitness Center 128.25                          

Fund 25 Student Activities 5,122.28                      

Fund 34 Daycare 4,546.91                      

Fund 44 Latchkey 3,063.25                      

Total 291,962.82$                

TOTAL FINANCE 467,472.10$                

BOARD PACKET SUMMARY



 Revenue % of Total  Expense 
% of 
Total

Revised Budget 6,912,410$    9,769,549$  

Month Ending:
7/31/2021 (195,527)$     -2.8% 270,601$     2.8%
8/31/2021 650,392$       9.4% 1,513,849$  15.5%
9/30/2021 533,390$       7.7% 1,612,413$  16.5%
10/31/2021 559,657$       8.1% 523,258$     5.4%
11/30/2021 360,453$       5.2% 747,794$     7.7%
12/31/2021 645,208$       9.3% 497,559$     5.1%
1/31/2022 546,798$       7.9% 1,135,589$  11.6%
2/29/2022 480,213$       6.9% 559,431$     5.7%
3/31/2022 626,373$       9.1% 535,523$     5.5%
4/30/2022 625,028$       9.0% 601,551$     6.2%
5/31/2022 508,877$       7.4% 511,786$     5.2%
6/30/2022 -$                  0.0% -$                 0.0%

Total YTD 5,340,861$    77.3% 8,509,354$  87.1%

Nicollet ISD 507
Monthly Budget Report 

May 31, 2022
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DATE: June 2022

Name Status Job Title Location
Hrs Per
Day/FTE Group Replacing Effective Wage

Blashack, Barb Retire Custodian/Latchkey K-12 1 FTE Custodial 6/30/2022

Kearney, Pat Retire
Secondary
Teacher/Ag K-12 1 FTE Teacher 8/31/2022

Otto, Scott New Hire Head Custodian K-12 1 FTE Custodial
Bill

Blashack 7/11/2022 $54,000

Dykema, Joy Resignation HS Admin Asst. K-6 1 FTE
Admin.
Asst. 6/14/2022



 

 

 
 

RESOLVED, that the Governing Board of __Nicollet__________ School, County of ____Nicollet____, State of Minnesota 
delegates the control, supervision and regulation of interscholastic athletic and fine arts events (referred to in MN 
Statutes, Section 128C.01) to the Minnesota State High School League, and so hereby certifies to the State Commissioner 
of Education as provided for by Minnesota Statutes. 
 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the high schools listed below (name all high schools under your governing board): 
 
 Nicollet High School ____________________________   ____________________________________________________________ 

 

 ___________________________________________________   ____________________________________________________________ 

(If more than four high schools, attach an additional list) 

is/are authorized by this, the Governing Board of said school district or school to: 
 

1. ______ Make new application for membership in the Minnesota State High School League;  
  School Enrollment (grades 9-12): _______ 

 OR; 

 __X__ Renew its membership in the Minnesota State High School League; and, 
  

2. Participate in the approved interschool activities sponsored by said League and its various subdivisions. 
 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Governing Board hereby adopts the Constitution, Bylaws, Rules and Regulations of said League and 
all amendments thereto as the same as are published in the latest edition of the League's Official Handbook, on file at the office of 
the school district or school, or as appears on the League’s website, as the minimum standards governing participation in said 
League-sponsored activities, and that the administration and responsibility for determining student eligibility and for the 
supervision of such activities are assigned to the official representatives identified by this Governing Board.   
 

Signing the Resolution for Membership affirms that this Governing Board has viewed the WHY WE PLAY training video 
which defines the purpose and value of education-based athletic and activity programs and assists school communities 
in communicating a shared common language.  
 

Member schools must develop and publicize administrative procedures to address eligibility suspensions related to Code 
of Student Conduct violations for students participating in activity programs by member schools.  
 

The above Resolution was adopted by the Governing Board of this school district and is recorded in the official minutes of 
said Board and hereby is certified to the State Commissioner of Education as provided for by law. 
 

Signed:  _____________________________________  Signed:  ________________________________________  
                                (Clerk/Secretary - Local Governing Board)                                                       (Superintendent or Head of School) 
 

Date: June 8, 2022 ___________________________  Date: June 8, 2022 _____________________________  
 

District/School Office Address: One Pine St, Nicollet, MN  56074 _____________________________________________  
 

 _________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Head of School/Superintendent’s Phone: 507 232 3411 __________________________________________________________  
 
Head of School/Superintendent’s Email: Stephen.malone@isd507.k12.mn.us ___________________________________  

 

This form must be completed and submitted to MSHSL NOT LATER THAN JULY 31, 2022. Retain one copy for the school files. 

 

2022-2023 RESOLUTION FOR MEMBERSHIP 
IN THE MINNESOTA STATE HIGH SCHOOL LEAGUE 

 



 

2022-2023 RESOLUTION FOR MEMBERSHIP 
 

This information on page must be entered electronically on the  
MSHSL Resolution for Membership 2022-2023 Form on the League website  

once for each high school under your governing board.  
 

The following is taken from the MSHSL Constitution: 

208.00 LOCAL CONTROL 
 
208.01 Designated School Representatives 
At the beginning of the League’s fiscal year, the governing board of each member school shall designate two (2) representatives who are authorized to vote for the 
member school at all district, region and section meetings and on mail ballots where member schools are called upon to vote, such as district meetings, region 
meetings, and mail ballots. 
 
One of the designated representatives shall be a member of the school’s governing board and the other shall be an administrator or full-time faculty member of 
the member school. 
 
In school districts with multiple schools, the designated representative from the school district’s governing body may represent more than one school and is entitled 
to one vote for each school they represent. 
 
208.02 Designated Activity Representatives 
At the beginning of the League’s fiscal year, the governing board of each member school shall select individuals to represent  its school in the following areas: (a) boys 
sports; (b) girls sports; (c) speech; and (d) music. 
 

208.03 Local Advisory Committee 
Each school is urged to form an advisory committee for League activities. Committee membership is not limited to but shall include a school board member, a 
student, a parent, and a faculty member, to advise the designated school representatives on all matters relating to the schoo l’s membership in the MSHSL. 
 

 
208.01 VOTE ON BEHALF OF THE HIGH SCHOOL 

• Designated School Board Member • Designated School Representative 
 
208.02 ACTIVITY REPRESENTATIVES 

• Boys Sports 

• Girls Sports 

• Speech 

• Music 
 
208.03 LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

• Board Member 

• Student 

• Parent 

• Faulty Member  
 
MAILING REPRESENTATIVE 

 
By signature on the first page, I have verified that all required representatives above have been entered electronically on 
the MSHSL Resolution for Membership 2022-2023 Form. 



TOTAL Preliminary
BALANCE REVENUES

6/30/2022

    Fund 4 - Community Service  
431 04 Restricted for community education (63,180.80) 122,278.00

24 Fitness Center 14,617.13 27,030.00
34 Daycare (67,139.41) 471,620.00
44 Latchkey 42,451.95 80,050.00

432 Restricted for ECFE 3,586.36 21,953.00
444 Restricted for school readiness 0.40 24,357.00
447 Restricted for adult basic education -
460 Nonspendable - Prepaids -
464 Restricted 16,771.95 8,180.00

Total - Fund 4 (52,892.42) 755,468.00



Preliminary TOTAL
EXPENDITURES TRANSFERS BALANCE

06/30/23

-  
(121,869.00) - (62,771.80)

(24,458.00) - 17,189.13
(457,810.00) - (53,329.41)
(102,694.00) - 19,807.95

(20,722.00) - 4,817.36
(24,357.00) 0.40

-
- -

(11,122.00) - 13,829.95
(763,032.00) - (60,456.42)



NICOLLET LITTLE RAIDERS SCHOOL READINESS

Join us for the 2022-

2023 School Year! 

With wrap around care options from Nicollet Early Childcare Center 

LITTLE RAIDERS SCHOOL READINESS OFFERS: CHILDREN, AGES 3-5 YEARS, A

VARIETY OF EXPERIENCES THAT ARE AGE AND DEVELOPMENTALLY APPROPRIATE


AS A FOUNDATION FOR CONTINUED LEARNING EXPERIENCES. LICENSED TEACHERS

TEACH CLASSES WITH EXPERIENCED PARAPROFESSIONALS ASSISTING.

SCHOOL READINESS

FOR 3-4 YEAR OLDS: 

SCHOOL READINESS

FOR 4-5 YEAR OLDS: 

JOIN US IN NECC FOR

WRAP AROUND CARE:

Needs to be 3 by

September 1st 
Monday through

Thursday 
8:00 a.m. to 10:30

a.m
$160.00 per

month   

Needs to be 4 by

September 1st 
Monday through

Friday 
12:00 p.m to 3:00

p.m
$180.00 per

month  

Join us before and

after LRSR in our

certified wrap

around care  
Hours are 6:30

a.m. to 5:30 p.m 
School year: $5.00

an hour 
 Summer: $195.00

a week for all day
careCONTACT US FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

LRSR: Miss Kerrie Riley: kerrie.riley@isd507.k12.mn.us or 

NECC: Kendra Hoffman: kendra.hoffman@isd507.k12.mn.us 
       Miss Carrie Hoffman: carrie.hoffman@isd507.k12.mn.us
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